## The Corporation of the Town of Arnprior

## By-law Number 7321-22

A by-law to amend By-law Number 6647-16 being a by-law to permit and regulate the use of Off Road Vehicles on Highways in the Town of Arnprior to access town or regionally approved trails.

Whereas Section 8 of the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001,* as amended, empowers a municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues; and

Whereas Section 191.8 of *Highway Traffic Act* R.S.O. 1990, Chapter H. 8, authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws permitting and regulating the operation of off-road vehicles with three or more wheels and low pressure bearing tires on any highway or part of a highway under the jurisdiction of the municipality and further, to prescribe the rate of speed for such off-road vehicles as well as the specific months or hours during which they can be operated on a municipal highway or part of a highway;

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Arnprior deems it in the public interest to permit and regulate the operation of off-road vehicles within the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Town of Arnprior.

Therefore the Council of the Town of Arnprior enacts as follows:

- 1. That the following be deleted as Section 3.3 to ORV By-law 6647-16:
  - "3.3 Off-road vehicles do not travel between one-half hour after sunset and onehalf hour before sunrise."
- 2. That the following be added as Section 3.3 to ORV By-law 6647-16:
  - "3.3 Off-road vehicles "Off-road vehicles do not travel between 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m."
- 3. The following be added as Section 3.6 to ORV By-law 6647-16
  - "3.6 No person shall operate an off-road vehicle on highways within the Town of Arnprior with an exhaust system that has been changed or altered from the installed factory stock exhaust system. Modifications are not permitted."

That this By-law shall come into force and effect on the day of its passing.
Enacted and passed this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

Signatures:

Lisa McGee, Deputy Mayor

Kaila Zamojski, Deputy Clerk